ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 20, 2011

WRB REFINING, LLC, Gasoline SZorb Unit)	
(Property Identification Number 19-1-08-35-)	
00-000-001),)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
V.) PCB 12-39	
) (Tax Certificat	ion – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by G.T. Girard):

On August 25, 2011, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) filed a recommendation that the Board certify certain facilities of WRB Refining, LLC (WRB Refining) as "pollution control facilities" for preferential tax treatment under the Property Tax Code. *See* 35 ILCS 200/11-5 *et seq.* (2010); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125. WRB Refining's Wood River petroleum refinery is located at 900 South Central Avenue in Roxanna, Madison County. On September 8, 2011, the Board entered an order certifying that WRB Refining's Gasoline SZorb Unit systems are pollution control facilities. On September 13, 2011, the Roxanna Community Unit School District filed a motion for leave to intervene. The motion to intervene is moot as the Board has already granted the tax certification and the docket is closed. Therefore, the motion is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John Therriault, Assistant Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on October 20, 2011, by a vote of 5-0.

John T. Theriaut

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board